

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRANDY'S PRODUCTS, INC.,**

**Appellant,**

**CASE NO. 1D15-3101**

**L.T. Case No. 14-3496**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS &  
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

Moffa, Gainor, & Sutton, P.A.  
100 S.E. Third Ave., Suite 2202  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394  
Phone: 954-642-9390  
Fax: 954-761-1004

Gerald J Donnini II, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 0091023  
JerryDonnini@Floridasalestax.com  
Joseph C Moffa, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 521851  
JoeMoffa@Floridasalestax.com  
James McAuley, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 381233  
JamesMcAuley@Floridasalestax.com  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1**

**I. Background of Florida Tobacco Taxing Scheme ..... 1**

**II. Brandy’s Business..... 3**

**III. Procedural Background ..... 4**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**I. The Department’s final order should be reversed because the Department abused its discretion by disregarding the ALJ’s findings of fact which were supported by competent, substantial evidence. .... 10**

        STANDARD OF REVIEW: ..... 10

        ARGUMENT:..... 11

**II. The Department’s final order should be reversed because the wraps do not meet the statutory definition of a taxable tobacco product under section 210.25, Florida Statutes. .... 17**

        STANDARD OF REVIEW: ..... 17

        ARGUMENT:..... 18

        A. *The Wraps at issue are not taxable because they are not encompassed by the clear and unambiguous language of section 210.25, Florida Statutes* ..... 18

            1. The Wraps are a bound piece of tobacco and paper, and, therefore, are not “loose tobacco” as required for a taxable “tobacco product” under Florida law..... 21

            2. The Department never established a prima facie case that the Wraps are “suitable for smoking” as required for a taxable “tobacco product,” and therefore, never established that the Wraps are taxable under Florida law..... 22

        B. *Even if this Court determined that the statute is not clear, the Wraps are not taxable because taxing statutes are to be narrowly construed and any ambiguity is to be resolved in the taxpayer’s favor. .... 24*

        C. *There is significant persuasive authority from other taxing jurisdictions to support Brandy’s position that the Wraps are not taxable. .... 26*

1. Federal Law Changes .....	27
2. Cases from Other States .....	28
3. Statutes from Other States Dealing with Wraps.....	30
<b>III. The Department’s final order should be reversed because the department impermissibly determined the substantial interests of a party by employing an unadopted rule.....</b>	<b>32</b>
STANDARD OF REVIEW: .....	32
ARGUMENT:.....	33
<b>IV. In the unlikely event the wraps are taxable, the final order should be reversed to the extent the applicable statute of limitations applies. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
STANDARD OF REVIEW: .....	37
ARGUMENT:.....	37
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLAINE .....</b>	<b>43</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1987) .....	37
<i>Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dep't Of Fin. Servs.</i> , 156 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	8
<i>Campus Commc'ns, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 473 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1985) .....	34
<i>Creager Mercantile, Inc. v. Co. Dep't of Rev.</i> , Case No. 13CA-1580 (Co. Ct. App. 2015).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Dep't of Admin. v. Harvey</i> , 356 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	36
<i>Dep't of Rev. v. GTE Mobilnet, Inc.</i> , 727 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Dep't of Rev. v. Vanjaria Enters., Inc.</i> , 675 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	36
<i>Fla. Hosp. v. Dep't of Healt Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002). .....	17, 32, 33, 37
<i>Fla. Quarter Horse Racing Ass'n v. Dep't of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Reg.</i> , 133 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	34
<i>Fla. S &amp; L Servs. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 443 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983). .....	25
<i>Green v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992) .....	20
<i>Harry's Rest. &amp; Lounge, Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Reg.</i> , 456 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	11, 14, 15
<i>IPC Sports, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 829 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	22
<i>Lantz v. Smith</i> , 106 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	8, 11, 15
<i>Maas Bros., Inc. v. Dickinson</i> , 195 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1967) .....	9, 24
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 714 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	17, 33, 37

<i>Mikos v. Ringling Bros. – Barnum &amp; Bailey Combined Shows, Inc.</i> , 497 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1986) .....	24
<i>Reily Enters. LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 990 So. 2d 1248 (Fla 4th DCA 2008).....	12
<i>Resnick v. Flagler Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 46 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	11, 12, 16
<i>St. Francis Hosp., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 553 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	35
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004) .....	20
<i>Steward v. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families</i> , 865 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	11, 17, 32, 37
<i>Stokes v. Bd. of Prof’l Eng’rs</i> , 952 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	11
<i>Verizon Bus. Purchasing, LLC v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 164 So. 3d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	38
<i>Verleni v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 853 So. 2d 481 (Fla 1st DCA 2003) .....	11, 16
<i>Viering v. Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 109 So.3d 296 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	8
<i>Wenz v. Bd. of Tr. of Brevard Cmty. Coll.</i> 439 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	13

**Statutes**

§ 72.011, Fla. Stat. ....	38
§ 95.091, Fla. Stat. ....	38, 39, 40
§ 120.52, Fla. Stat. ....	33, 34
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. ....	10, 11, 33
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. ....	12
§ 120.84, Fla Stat. ....	22
§ 210.25, Fla Stat. ....	passim
§ 210.276, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 3, 5, 19
§ 210.30, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 3, 5, 18
Chapter 210, Fla. Stat.....	2
Part II, Chapter 210, Fla. Stat.....	2

Senate Bill 7074 ..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Ala. Code § 40-25-2.1 ..... 31  
Del. Code § 5301 ..... 30  
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 245-1 ..... 30  
Ind. Code § 6-7-2-7(a)(1) ..... 31  
Iowa Code § 63-2551 ..... 30  
MD. Code § 16.5-101 ..... 31  
Minn. Stat. § 297F.01 ..... 31  
Mont. Code § 16-11-402 ..... 31  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-113.4 ..... 31  
N.J. Stat. § 54:40B-2 ..... 30  
N.M. Stat. § 7-12A-2 ..... 31  
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-50-1 ..... 31  
Utah Code § 59-14-102 ..... 31  
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.26.010 ..... 31

**Federal Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 5701 ..... 1, 2, 3, 27  
26 U.S.C. § 5702 ..... 27  
Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 110 (2009) ..... 4, 27

**Dictionaries**

*Merriam-Webster Dictionary, Loose* (2015),  
available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loose> ..... 20  
*Merriam-Webster Dictionary, Suitable* (2015),  
available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/suitable> ..... 20
